IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-TWO

AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 2 OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF HOLYOKE, MASSACHUSETTS 1997

AN ORDINANCE

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Holyoke as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 22 entitled "Businesses" of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Holyoke, Massachusetts, 1997, as amended, is hereby further amended:

BY ADDDING THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE

"Article VI – Mobile Food Establishments

Section 22-185. – Review for payment of municipal taxes, fees and charges

As authorized pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 140, §49, the city council may issue licenses to reputable persons to operate a food truck on a public way and during such hours that the city council shall designate; provided that operation of the food truck does not disturb traffic. All prospective applicants seeking such a license must submit a communication or an affidavit to the City Council stating, under the pains and penalties of perjury, that such an applicant has paid all of the municipal taxes, fees, and charges owed by such an applicant to the City of Holyoke. The applicant must submit such documents to the City Council prior to making an application to the Holyoke Board of Health for a permit to operate a Mobile Food Establishment. Once the applicant has complied with the provisions of this section, the applicant shall not be required to submit a communication or affidavit to the City Council for subsequent years of operation.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Kathleen E. Degnan
Assistant City Solicitor